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Objectives:

— Locate Medicaid Policy

— Locate Hospice Billing Guidelines

— Utilize the Authorization Criteria Function

— Locate and properly fill out Hospice Prior Authorization Forms

— Locate Billing Manual

— Locate UB-04 Claim Form Instructions

— Locate the Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) Companion Guide

— Review Common Hospice Claim Denial Edit Codes and Resolutions
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Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 3200



Locating Medicaid Services Manual (MSM) Chapter 3200 - Hospice

Nevada Department of

# Providers- EVS~ Pharmacy~ Prior

Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

zation~ Quick Links~ Calendar

Change Provider I
onoucaren- [T | /o

Web Announcement 1449

Attention Hospice Provider Types 64 and 65: Do
Not Include Prior Authorization Number on Claim
Forms

Web Announcement 1448
Attention All Providers: Claims for ICD-10
Diagnosis Code A68.54 Denying in Error

Web Announcement 1447

Updated Nevada Medicaid Informational Bulletin
on Medications and Services for Substance Use
Disorders

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82
Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey

Web Announcement 1445

Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical
Centers, Outpatient Hospitals and Durable
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder
Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative
(NCCI) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUEs)

View All Web Announcements

Featured Links

Authorization Criteria
DHCFP Home

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

PASRR
Medicaid
Rates Unit

Get Adobe Reader N e W P ]-' 0 V ]- d e r

H Orientation

— Introduction to Nevada Medicaid

— Website Navigation

— Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider

REGISTER
TODAY

@

Portal — EDI System - Enrollment Training
— Overview of Claims Process

Nevada Medicaid

Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use
internet portal, healthcare providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider
enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy
news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep providers updated on
enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures.

Contact Us DHCFP Home

Q

Notifications

The Division of Health Care Financing
and Policy (DHCFP) has selected
LIBERTY Dental Plan of Nevada
(LIBERTY) as the new Managed Care
Dental Benefits Administrator (DBA)
effective January 1, 2015, to serve
recipients enrolled in a Managed Care
Qrganization (MCO).[See Web
Announcement 1442]

The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web
Portal (PWP) Upgrade has been
implemented. With this upgrade,
Dental/Crthedontia, Adult Day Health
Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
Services (PCS) providers can
generate a prior authorization reguest
via the Provider Web Portal [See Web
Announcement 1415]

The Nevada Provider Web Portal
update resulted in a complete change
in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bookmarked
pages and clear any previous activity
in your browser to assist with
accessing the system. You can clear
previous activity in most browsers by
navigating to your menu item for

internet or browser options and

Step 1: At
www.medicaid.nv.gov
highlight “Quick
Links” from top blue
tool bar

Step 2: Select
“Medicaid Services
Manual” from the
drop-down menu

Note: MSM Chapters
will open in new
webpage on the
DHCFP website


http://www.medicaid.nv.gov/

Locating Hospice MSM Chapter 3200, continued

1SMHome/ 2 = & || nv MSMHome
Meetings, Workshops, To do a keyword search on any .PDF document, click Cntrl F to generate the search box. Enter the
Public Motices desired search word and click Previous or Next.

— Select “3200 Hospice”

CaseloadData

Medicaid Services Manual - Complete
100 Medicaid Program
200 Hospital Services

200 Radiology Services — From the next page, always make

400 Mental Health and Alcohol and Substance Abuse Services « ”
500 Nursing F acilities th t I t th C t
600 Physician Services Sure a you Se eC e urren
700 Reimbursement, Analysis and Payment =
800 Laboratory Services pOIICy
900 Private Duty Nursing

1000 Dental

1100 Ocular Services

1200 Prescribed Drugs

1300 DME Disposable Supplies and Supplements

1400 Home Health Agency

1500 Healthy Kids Program

1600 Intermediate Care for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities

1700 Therapy

1800 Adult Day Health Care

1900 Transportation Services

2000 Audiology Services

2100 Home and Community Based Waiver for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities
2200 Home and Community Based Waiver for the Frail Elderly

Medicaid Services
Manual

2300 Waiver for Persons with Physical Disabilities
2400 Home Based Habilitation Services

2500 Case Management

2600 Intermediary Service Organization

2700 Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic
2800 School Based Child Health Services

3000 Indian Health

w3100 Hearings

= U0 Frogram Integrity

= 3400 Telehealth Services

= 3500 Personal Care Services Program
= 3600 Managed Care Organization

= 3800 Care Management Organization

= 3900 Home and Community Based Waiver for Assisted Living
= Addendum

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training



Medicaid Hospice Billing Guidelines
for Provider Types 64 and 65



Locating Hospice Billing Guidelines

Providers- EVS~

Announcements/Newsletters

Billing Information

Electronic Claims/EDI

E-Prescribing

Forms

NDC

Provider Enrollment

Provider Training
on Medications and Services for Substance Use
Disorders

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82

Web Announcement 1445

Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical
Centers, Outpatient Hospitals and Durable
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder
Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative
(NCCI) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUEs)

Wiew All Web Announcements

Nevada Department of

Health and Human Services
Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

nrormational Bulletin

Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey

Featured Links

Authorization Criteria
DHCFP Home

FOT M allion ;b Facmne mend T fmimn o binn
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Quick Links~ Calendar

Welcome

v New Provider
Orientation

— Introduction to Nevada Medicaid

— Website Navigation

— Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider

REGISTER
TODAY

@

Portal — EDI System - Enrollment Training
— Overview of Claims Process

Nevada Medicaid

Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use
internet portal, healthcare providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider
enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy
news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep providers updated on
enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures.

Contact Us DHCFP Home

Q

Notifications

The Division of Health Care Financing
and Policy (DHCFP) has selected
LIBERTY Dental Plan of Nevada
(LIBERTY) as the new Managed Care
Dental Benefits Administrater (DBA)
effective January 1. 2018, o serve
recipients enrolled in a Managed Care
Organization (MCQ) [See Web
Announcement 1442]

The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web
Portal (PWP) Upgrade has been
implemented. With this upgrade
Dental/Orthodontia, Adult Day Health
Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
Services {(PCS) providers can
generate a prior autherization request
via the Provider Web Portal [See web
Announcement 1415]

The Nevada Provider Web Portal
update resulted in a complete change
in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bookmarked
pages and clear any previous activity
in your browser to assist with
accessing the system. You can clear
previous activity in most browsers by
navigating to your menu item for
internet or browser opticns and

Aalatina rankice tamnarans intarnat

Step 1: At
www.medicaid.nv.gov
highlight “Providers”
from top blue tool bar

Step 2: Select “Billing
Information” from the
drop-down menu


http://www.medicaid.nv.gov/

Locating Hospice Billing Guidelines, continued

A Providers~ EVS~ Pharmacy~ Prior Authorization~ Calendar
Centers, Outpatient Hospitals and Durable
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder
Regarding National Correct Ceding Initiative

(NCCI) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUEs)

Quick Links~

The Nevada Provider Web Portal
update resulted in a complete change
in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bookmarked
pages and clear any previous activity

Featured Links BiIIing Manual in your browser to assist with
accessing the system. You can clear

Authorization Criteria For Archives Click here previous activity in most browsers by
navigating to your menu item for

DHCFP Home internet or browser options and

EDI Enrollment Forms and Information deleting cockies, temporary intemet

Title
Billing Manual 2w [09/01/2017 files, and web form information.
EVS User Manual J

Online Provider Enrollment PCS, Prior Authorization and Web

illi i i i Portal Upgrade F tly Asked
provider Login (EVS) Billing Guidelines (by Provider Type) Qzezlm:f;aFAzsﬁgﬁefﬂ ske

ADA (Version 2012) Claim Form Instructions
CMS-1500 (02-12) Claim Form Instructions

View All Web Announcements UB Claim Form Instructions

File Size Last Update

Prior Authorization For Archives Click here
Reminder of Requirements Regarding

Search Fee Schedule Provider Type Title Last Update Ordgring: Presc.rib\ng aor Referring
Search Providers Provider on Claims. See Web

10 Outpatient Surgery, Hospital Based | Rates 07/24/17 Announcement 1372

11 Hospital, Inpatient 10/07/16

12 Hospital, Outpatient 10/01/15 Enrollment T(_armlnahon FrequeTntIy

Asked Questions (FAQs) [Review]
13 Psychiatric Hospital, Inpatient 02/01/12
14 Behavioral Health Outpatient Treatment 03/28/17 - -
i . - ) . ) Provider Links

16 Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities / Public 02/01/17

17 Special Clinics 08/17/17 Billing Information

17 (Spec. 179) | Special Clinics: School Based Health Centers (SBHC) 12/31/14 E-Prescribing

17 (Spec. 215) | Special Clinics: Substance Abuse Agency Model (SAAM) 04/21/15 Forms

19 Nursing Facility 02/01/12 Provider Enrallment

20 Fhysician, M.D., Osteopath, D.O. 08/17/17 Provider Newsletters

21 Podiatrist 12/05/11 . L

o _ i i Provider Training
22 Dentist | Attachment A: Coverage, Limitations and Pricr Authorization Requirements 07/24/17

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

Locate the section
header “Billing
Guidelines (by
Provider Type)”



Locating Hospice Billing Guidelines, continued

#& Providers- EVS- Pharmacy- Prior Authorization- Quick Links~ Calendar
End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Facility

Ambulatory Surgical Centers | Rates
Indian Health Services (IHS) and Tribal Clinics

Home and Community Based Waiver for the Frail Elderly

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

Indian Health Service Hospital, Inpatient (Tribal)

Indian Health Service Hospital, Qutpatient (Tribal)

Targeted Case Management

Home Based Habilitation Services

Inpatient Rehabilitation and Long Term Acute Care (LTAC) Specialty Hospitals

Home and Community Based Waiver for the Frail Elderly (Elderly in Adult Residential Care)
Home and Community Based Waiver for Persons with Physical Disabilities

Home and Community Based Waiver for the Frail Elderly (Augmented Personal Care Services)
School Based

Residential Treatment Centers (RTC

Hospice | Reimbursement Rates | Reimbursement Rates - Non compliant

Hospice, Long Term Care

Nurse Anesthetist

Nurse Midwife

Critical Access Hospital (CAH), Inpatient

Audiologist

Physician's Assistant

Indian Health Service Hospital, Inpatient (Non-Tribal)
Indian Health Service Hospital, Outpatient (Non-Tribal)
Hospital Based ESRD Provider

Behavioral Health Rehabilitative Treatment

Personal Care Services - Intermediary Service Organization
Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA)

04/03/15
07/24(17
10/02/15
03/16/16
12/05/11
12/05/11
03/28/17
03/16/16
02/23/16
03/16/16
03/16/16
03/16/16
03/22/17
07/24/17
04/07/17
03/01/17

12/05/11
07/11/12
10/01/15
01/03/13
08/17/17
12/05/11
12/05/11
04/03/15
01/15/16
02/06/13
07/24/17

— Select the appropriate
Billing Guideline for more
information pertaining to a
Hospice provider

— This section also lists
Reimbursement Rates

10
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Prior Authorization Requirements

— Effective with dates of service on or after March 1, 2017, prior authorization is required for
Hospice services.

— The hospice agency will not be reimbursed for hospice services unless all signed
paperwork has been submitted to Nevada Medicaid and prior authorization has been
obtained.

— It is the responsibility of the hospice provider to ensure that prior authorization is
obtained for services unrelated to the hospice benefit.

— Authorization requests for admission to Hospice Services must be submitted as soon as
possible, but not more than eight business days following admission.

— Please note if the authorization request is submitted after admission, the Hospice
provider is assuming responsibility for program costs if the authorization request is
denied.

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training
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Prior Authorization Requirements, continued

— Prior authorization only approves the existence of medical necessity, not recipient eligibility.

— Prior authorization for medical necessity is not required for dual eligible (Medicare/Medicaid eligible)
recipients.

— Hospice forms FA-92 (Hospice Program Election Notice — Adults) or FA-93 (Hospice Program
Election Notice — Pediatric), and FA-94 (Hospice Program Physician Certification of Terminal lliness)
must be submitted with FA-95 (Hospice Prior Authorization Request Form ).

— For extended hospice services past 12 months, FA-96 (Hospice Extended Care Physician Review
Form) must be submitted with FA-95.

— The following slides explain where each form can be obtained and the purpose of each form.

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training 13
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Locating Hospice Prior Authorization Forms

Nevada Department of Contact Us DHCFP Home
Health and Human Services
Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal Q

Providers~ EVS~ i i Quick Links~ Calen:

Announcements/Newsletters Welcome -_ Step 1 nghllght

Billing Information

Electronic Claims/EDI

ibi LIBERTY Dental Plan of Nevad
E-Prescribing ental Plan of Nevada

N P o .d o (LIBERTY) 2s the new Managed C bI I b
ew rroviaer SR top blue tool bar
. = fective J y 1. 2018, to serv
Orientation e e
Organization (MCO) [See Web

Announcement 1442] _ Step 2 Select

— Introduction to Nevada Medicaid The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web

Portal (PWP) Upgrade has been ‘“ FO rm S” fro m th e

implemented. With this upgrade,
Dental/Orthodontia, Adult Day Health

Care (ADHC) and Perscnal Care dro p_d OWn menu

REG'STER — Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider Services (PCS) providers can

generate a prior authonzation request

The Division of Health Care Financing 13 P 'd ” f
v and Policy (DHCFP) has selected rOVI e rS rO m

Forms
NDC
Provider Enrollment
Provider Training
nrormational Bulletin

on Medications and Services for Substance Use
Disorders

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82
Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey

Web Announcement 1445 TODAY Portal — EDI System - Enrollment Training Q:.:'Liﬁli.;‘:ﬁiff&”m[See Web
Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical

Centers, Outpatient Hospitals and Durable — Overview of Claims Process
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder @

Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative

(NCCI) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUEs)

— Website Navigation

The Nevada Provider Web Portal
update resulted in a complete change
Nevada Medicaid in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bookmarked
Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use pages and clear any previous activity

Featured Links internet portal, healthcare providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider in your browser to assist with
. . - e . ) . ‘ s . . g the system. clear
enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy | 3°°855n9 ihe system. foucan clea
Authorization Criteria o - A - previous activity in most browsers by
news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep providers updated on navigating to your menu item for
DHCFP Home enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures. internet or browser options and

o " .o RS o

View All Web Announcements

Anlndinm nanline fnmmnrnn: inbnrmat
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Locating Hospice Prior Authorization Forms, continued

Hospice Forms

The following forms are for the use of Nevada Medicaid Hospice providers.

Form Number Title

FA-91 MNevada Medicaid Hospice Program Action Form

FA-92 MNevada Medicaid Hospice Program Election Notice - Adults

FA-93 Mevada Medicaid Hospice Program Election Notice - Pediatric

FA-94 MNevada Medicaid Hospice Program Physician Certification of Terminal Illness
FA-95 Mevada Medicaid Hospice Prior Authorization Reguest

FA-96 MNevada Medicaid Hospice Extended Care Physician Review Form

— While on the “Forms” page, locate the “Hospice Forms” section and choose appropriate forms.

— Make sure that you follow the instructions on each form.

— All active forms are fillable forms for easy uploading into the Electronic Verification System (EVS)
for PA submission online.

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training 16
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Hospice Program Action Form (FA-91)

Reminders:

— Each section must be filled out according to the purpose of
the form

— Must indicate Purpose of Request: Discharge from Hospice
Services (includes recipient death), Change of Hospice
Provider or Revocation of Hospice Services

— This form must be signed and dated by the recipient or legal
representative/DPOA

— If there is no legal representative or DPOA available to sign,
please explain the circumstances

— The Hospice provider representative must also sign and
date accordingly

— Please do not forget:
— Discharge Date
— Requesting provider National Provider Identifier (NPI)
— Recipient/Responsible Party signature
— Recipient ID number

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

MNevada Medicaid Hospice Program Action Form

Fax this form to: [866) 4580-9203 For questions regarding this form, call: (800} S25-2595

PURPOSE OF REQUEST

[] Discharge from Hospice Services [] Change of Hospice Provider [] Revocation of Hospice Services

Recipient MName: Recipient Medicaid 1D

SECTION I: DISCHARGE FROM HOSPICE SERVICES

Legal RepresentativelAgent for the reciplent identfied above

understand that | have been discharged from Hospioe Servioes for the reason stated balow nitials

Crate of Discharge

Reason for Discharge
D Recipient no longer meets criteria for Hospice l_] Mon-compliance with Hospice plan of care
[ Recipient Death

Cate of Death

[ Recipient is no longer eligible for Medicaid

[—| Recipient moved out of the Hospice service area
Oves o

SECTION II: GHANGE OF HOSPICE PROVIDER

Priysician's order present Physician's discharge clinical note present. [ Yes Mo

iLegal Representative/Agent for the recipient identfied above

understand that upon completion of this form | will be changing Hospece providers. | understand that | may
only change the designation of the particular hospice from which hospice care will be receved once in

each election pariod Initials
Current Hospice Provider

Mew Hospice Provider

Date of change in Hospice providers

Reason for change

SECTION lll: REVOCATION OF HOSPICE SERVICES

'Legal RepresentativedAgent for the recipient identified above

am hereby revoking hospice services. | understaind that | am no longer covered for Hospice care during the

remainder of this election period. | understand that | will now resume my traditional Medicaid benefits and that

if at any time | eloct to receive Hospice coverage for another hospice election perod, | may ba eligible Initials

Date of Revocation:

Reason for Revocation

SECTION IV: SIGNATURE

Legal Representativeldgent for the Medicald reciplent identified above certify that | have completed this form and
understand the actions that will take place upon signature

Reciplent/Legal RepresentativerAgent. [ormnt name)
Relationahip to Recipient

Sigrature Date

Fa-81 Page 1 of 1
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Hospice Program Election
Notice — Adults (FA-92)

— Be sure to use this required form. Nevada
Medicaid will return requests to provider when old
forms are submitted.

— Sections I, II, Ill and 1V must be filled out
completely.

— This form must be signed and dated by the
recipient or legal representative/DPOA and
Hospice representative.

— The original notice of election can be resubmitted
for all subsequent PA/benefit periods.
Recipient/responsible party/hospice
representative does not need to sign a new FA-92
for each certification period. Be clear on the
benefit period being requested.

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Program Election Notice - Adults

Fax this form to: (866) 480-9903 For questions regarding this form, call: (800) 525-2385
SECTION |

Recipient Name:

Recipient Medicaid ID: Date of Birth:

Address: City/State/Zip:

Email Phone #

SECTION Il

| and/or the Legal Representative/Agent of the Medicaid recipient identified above understand the following:

| have a terminal illness with a life expectancy of six months or less, if the iliness were to run it's normal
course.

Initials

The goal for the hospice care given will be the relief of pain and symptom management and that no

extraordinary life sustaining measures will be initiated. The Nevada Medicaid Hospice Benefit and Services

have been explained to me and/or my legal representative. Initials

Any service(s) received related to the care of the terminal iliness for which hospice was elected for will not

be covered by the traditional Medicaid benefit. .
Initials

| may revoke the hospice benefit at any time by signing a statement to that effect, specifying the date when

the revocation is to be effective and submitting the statement to the hospice prior to that date. | understand

my rights to other Medicaid services will resume at that time, if | continue to be Medicaid eligible. Initials

If | reach a point of stability and can no longer be certified as terminally ill, | will return to the traditional

Medicaid benefit. .
Initials

The Hospice provider is responsible for any Home Health, Private Duty Nursing or Personal Care Services if

related to my terminal diagnosis and these services will not be covered by the traditional Medicaid benefit.

The traditional Medicaid benefit will cover these services needed for conditions not related to the terminal

diagnosis Initials

SECTION Il

Admitting Terminal lliness ICD-10 Code(s):

ipi i Yes

Rec|p|entr is ourrently 7 | Facility: =

admitted in a Nursing Facility. | ] No

Recipient is transferring from O ves . .

another Hospice Agency. [ No Agency: NPl

See:itglc;:.atmn [J1st90days []2nd 90 days []60 days|Start date of current Certification Period:

Recipient has an attending [ Yes

physician separate from the Physician: NPI #:

hospice physician L1 No

Disclaimer. | andror the Legal Representative/Agent of the recipient identified above, certify that the

recipient DOES NOT have an attending physician separate from the hospice physician. Initials

FA-92 Page 1 of 2

20
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H O S p i C e P r O g ram EI eCt i O n Nevada Medicaid Hospice Program Election Notice - Adults

Notice — Adults (FA-92)

Services currently being provided to recipient by other Agencies:

Home Health Services [OYes [No |Name of Agency:

Private Duty Nursing Services [dyes [INo Name of Agency

— Section I: Recipient information (ID, name, date of

Personal Care Services COYes [ONo |Name of Agency:

b i rth) Elected Hospice Provider: NPI #
- Sectio n I I : I n itials Date Hospice Election to Begin:

— Section III: Long Term Care (LTC) facility information (if Lot e o el

. . . . |, (Recipient's Name) , have read and understand the statements in this
the nursing facility box is checked, include LTC name
Recipient Signature Date
and NPI)
for (Recipient’'s name) , have read and understand the statements in

— Section IlI: Transfer from another agency information .

Relationship to Recipient:

— Section lII: Certification period designation or start date

|, (Legal Representative/Agent Name) , as the Legal Representative/Agent

Of hOSpice SerVice Hospice Provider Statement

|, (Hospice Representative Name) Hospice Representative for (Hospice

- Secti O n IV: E I eCted h OS p i Ce p rOVi d er an d N P I ) d ate to ZG:::T:;‘?:::L“ of services to ensure there is no duplication of s:rr::l:;zland e resRes proveer s response

Hospice Representative Title

beg I n Signature Date:

— Section IV: Names and signatures

FA-92 Page 2 of 2
Updated 02/23/2016

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training



Nevada Medicaid Hospice Program
Election Notice — Pediatric (FA-93)



Hospice Program Election Notice - Pediatric (FA-93)

Reminders:

— Be sure to use this required
form. Nevada Medicaid will
cancel requests back to provider

when old forms are submitted

— Sections |, Il, lll and IV must be
filled out completely

— This form must be signed and
dated by the recipient or legal
representative/DPOA and
Hospice Representative

— Section IV: Services currently
being provided to recipient by
other agencies must be entered

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

Mevada Medicaid Hospice Program Election Motice - Pediatnc

Mevada Medicaid Hospice Program Election Motice - Pediatric

Recipent MName: Recipiert Medicaid 1D

Fayx this fermbe: [ 365 4805003 For questions regarding this form, callz (800 2252555
SECTIDHI — —
Racipier Name:

Regpien M 1D Cagle of Bt
Address: Sity/BtateZip
Email Srona f
SECTION I
IWe a5 the egal G \gents of the Medicaid recipieat ideatified sbove understand the following:

Hedshe hag a termaral illness with a e expectancy of s morths or less, if the Biness were %o runits narmal
SOUTEE.

EECTION IV

Sarvices currently being provided to reciplent by other Agenciles:

Home Heallh Serces Oves Dro | Hame of Agency:

Private Duty Wursing Servees | [1¥es [k | Marme of Agency

Persaral Gane Services Oves DOha |Hame of Agency

Electad Hospice Prosdar NP &

Date Hogpece Elecian to Begn

Reciplent andfor Legal Represemtativeibgent Statemant

|, {Recipien!'s Narme| hiave ead ard urdenstand the stalements in lhis
gogument
Retipien] Sigralure Diater

|, fLegal Reprasenialvaigen! Vams)
far {Recipent's name)
this dozument

as the Legsl Regresentalhe/tgert
herve read and urderstand the statements in

Rslationship to Rscipient
Lagal Representatveldgert Sgnature; Diater

Hospice Frovider Statement

|, fHespiee Rapresantative ama) Heapite Represantative for (Hagps
Frovidar's Nama,) urdkarstand thal the Hoepite prosioar is faspansibie
far the oondingtion of serices o ensure there & no duglisstion of serices

Hespice Represeniatia Tl

Signature Data

Initigls
Thi Ao Cane At will i fvibir 10 cONCUTEnt cans whia an eigbe recpent of the Mihcaid
Hospoe Program, that i curalie cane nd gpalkative care ot the same fme. Lipon ming 21 vears of age,
revshe wil reg langer hawe concument cane tenedis and will De sutged o he rues govamnng aculs who
have elected Mediad hospoe care Instizls
Tha gaal fer e hetpics cane provided wil be Be rebal of pain and syrrplam rmanagecment. Pedatre hotpisg
oarg i both 3 phicgoepny ard an orgenzed method lor dalvanng corpatent, compageionate and cormictant
2arg iz childran with termingl ilnesses end thair famiics. This care fosuseg on arhaneing guality of lifs,
minimizirg sulferng, opbmizing funstion and providing opporturities o persoral and spaitual growds,
Fanred and gelirered through ing colleboralve effons of an interdisciplinany leam with fre child, lRmiy &nd
CAregVers a s s cerer Initizls
¥ rafsha raschas o port of stabiltyand & oo lnger considersd tarmurally ill, the prpsican wil be unakles ba
recertify hamsher for hotpios care and halehe will return bo raddional Medcad berwfts ntizls
Wiz, @5 Ihe FarentsLegal Guerdans/dgents, may revoke feser hospoe benefital any ime by sgning &
siaiemert ton (hat effect, specifying ne date when the evocation & 1 be effecive and submitting the
SIRTEMENT 10 (e NaEpize provider paor 1o 1hal date Irtizls
The Hospice provider is resporsible foramy Horme Health, Privabe Duty Bunsing or Perscnal Cane Services if
reiaied 1o thie recpeent s termingl diagnesis and tese senvices wil nol be covered Dy (e radijoral Medicaid)
bereit. The Faditional Medias benefit will cover fese services needed for condibors nat relatad 15 the
herrninal diaanoss. Initials
SECTION I
Admilting Temniral liness IC0-90 Codefs)
srerely Yes
Reipient i eurarely o Faciity NEL
aadited na hursng Faciity. | (] g
Recipient fs tansfersngfrom | LI Ves |
ancthar Hospice Agancy Owe Aoy al
-
;_;:fﬂf’a O | [1stondays []2rds0cays []60 days|Siart date of curent Cenification Perid:
Reciplent has anatending | [ ves
phiysitian scporaie from the: Pirymician P
hompice phymcan D e
Crsclaimey F angier he Legal Rivesaniavadsgant of tha mcimanl idantfiod above, oatify thal the
racTivenl DOES NOT havé 40 afanding oftySon Sashmals from P hoSpios physcin Inifinis
FR-25 Page1all
Upddated O2rr3208
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Nevada Medicaid Hospice Program
Physician Certification of Terminal lliness
(FA-94)
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Physician Certification of
Terminal lliness (FA-94)

This form must indicate the Purpose of Request (Initial
Certification, 60 Day Certification, 1st 90 Day Certification
or 2nd 90 day or Subsequent Certification) and the Effective
Date of Certification

— Sections I, Il and III: Must be filled out completely. If not
completed, the prior authorization will be pended for five
business days requesting additional information.

— Section Il, PHYSICIAN EVALUATION RESULTS: Must
include a brief narrative explanation of the clinical findings
that support a life expectancy of six months or less as part
of the certification and re-certification.

— Section Il PHYSICIAN CERTIFICATION STATEMENT:
The face-to-face encounter must occur no more than 30
calendar days prior to the 180th day benefit period
recertification and no more than 30 calendar days prior to
every subsequent recertification thereatfter.

— Must include Attending Provider licerse-rumber-signature
and date; please include license number if available. If no
attending provider, then Exclusion Statement must be
signed and dated by Hospice Medical Director and Hospice
Representative.

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

MNevada Medicaid Hospice Program Physician Cerlification of Terminal lliness

Fax this form ta: [(B56) 480-8903

[FPURPOSE OF REQUEST

Far gquestions regarding this form, call: (B00) 5265-2305

| 1 Initial Certification [ 60 Day Gerification [ 1st a0 Day Certification [ 2rdl 50 Day Cerification

Effective Date of Certification:
EEECTION I: PATIENT INFORMATION

Fecipient Hame

Fecipient Medicaid ID Date of Birth

Farentilegal
[Suardian Agent

Relationship
10 Recipiant:

Hospice Provider MName: Hospice Provider MEI

TION II: FHYSICIAN EVALUATION RESULTS (Flease nofe: Frincipal diagnoses of “debflity ™ or "adult faillre fo
firiva” will ner be accaplod 4% maaling the aligibifity criteria for Modicaid haspice cara.)

[Termingl Diagnoses (SO0 Codes:

Explanation of the clinical findings supporting a life expectancy of 6 months or less i the terminal ||iness were 1o run
b normal course. (Yoo may suivmelt naraitive as an atfachmeant § mone roonn 18 needad)

JEECTION lli: PHY SICIAM CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

certify that | am a physician bcernsed in the State of Mevada | further certify that | entered the evaluation results listed
phove and that they are basad ona facs to Tace evaluation performed on (dale of cartificalion)
[The conclusions listed are unbiased and free from influence, | carify that this recipient has a life expectancy of &
months or less if the terminal iliness ung its normal courss,

jattending FProvider License &
[signature Data
Hospice Medical Director Licenses #:
[Signature: Date:

Exclusion Statement
certify that the recipient identified abowe DOES NOT have an attending phwsician separate from the hospice physician.

Hospice Medical Director Licenss #:
Signature: Date:
Hospice Representative Title:
[Signature Date

F -84 Fage 1 af 1I
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Physician Certification of Terminal lliness (FA-94)

— Purpose of recertification and start date
— Needs to be checked and date listed. If certification period requested does not correspond with Medicaid
service history (recipient has already received hospice and new provider is asking for 1st 90 days), prior
authorization will be pended for five business days requesting additional information.

— Section | Patient Information
— If the request is missing information, such as hospice name and NPI, prior authorization will be pended for five
business days requesting additional information.

— Section Il Physician Evaluation Results
— If FA-94 is not completed as required, and agency Certification of Terminal lliness (CTI) with detailed
information NOT attached, prior authorization request will be pended for five business days requesting
additional information.

— Section lll Physician Certification Statement

— One of two physicians (attending or hospice medical director) have to timely sign and date the FA-94 within two
calendar days of initiation of care. If a signature cannot be obtained, a verbal order must be obtained within
this two calendar day time frame and a written order obtained no later than eight calendar days after care is
initiated. If not signed within eight calendar days, only the signature date forward will be considered allowable
days.

— If the agency CTI is signed/authenticated timely, but the provider did not sign FA-94 timely, the prior
authorization will be pended for five business days requesting additional information.

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training 26
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Form (FA-95)
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Hospice Prior Authorization Request Form (FA-95)

Reminders:
— Sections I, II, IV, V, VI, date of request and request type must be fully completed
— Section lll should be completed only if the recipient is in a nursing facility
Required Attachments:
— Individualized Plan of Care and Measurable Treatment Goals
— FA-92 Hospice Program Election Notice (Adult) or FA-93 Hospice Program Election Notice (Pediatric)
— FA-94 Hospice Program Physician Certification of Terminal lliness
— For subsequent benefit periods:
— Labs

— Assessments
— Documented decline (or improvement) of recipient health

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training
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Hospice Prior Authorization
Request Form (FA-95)

If any information on the prior
authorization request form is missing,
the request will be pended back to the
provider. The provider will need to
update the information and resubmit
within five business days.

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

Hospice Prior Authonzation Reguest
Purpose: To request pror authonzation for Hospice sernces through the Nevada Medicaid program. This form must be
submitted with Hospice forms FA-82 or FA-B83, and FA-D4.
Required Attachmments: Please attach an Individualized Plan of Care and Measurable Treatment Goals. Nevada
Medicaid will require that the other in-home senvice providers (Private Duty Nursing, Home Health, Personal Care Services)
cooperate nli'lemnrdnaluneﬁnﬂsald understand that the hospice prowider is the lead case coordinator. For recipients
under age 21 who have b d i and curative interventions, the Hospice Plan of Care should include all
necessary palliative intervent:ons ldl nterventions provided for the purpose of symptom control. or to enable the recipent o
maintain Actvities of Daily Living (ADLs) and basic funchional skills). Examples of these non-curative, mon-life prolonging
interventions include but are not Bmited to:  bathing [ dressing | diapering | transfermng [ nebulizer treatments | chest wesi
treatments / applying braces | performing range of motion exercises | stander use.
For questions regarding this form, call: (B0OD) 525-2385
DATE OF REQUEST: I I
I thi= is an nitial request, a Pre-Admisson face-to-face wisit by a medical professional must hawve been conducted within
the previous 15 days. Date and time of visilt
MName of assessing medical professional:
REQUEST TYPE: [ Initial 80-Day Period [0 subsequent 80-Day Period [ Subsequent 80-Day Period
Cumrent prior authorization (PA) number, if apphcable

SECTION I: RECIPIENT INFORMATION

Recipient Name:

Recipient 1D: | Date of Birth:

Mexicaid Eligibiity. |_] Healthy Kids (EPSDT) || Katie Beckelt | ] Waiver Program || Managed Care

Medicare Insurance Elgibility: [ PartA [ PartB |Nhir:a.|e[)#'

Bypass Medicare: [ J¥es [IMNo

Other Insurance Name:

| Cther Insurance ID&:

Bypass Other Insurance: [ JYes [JNo

SECTION Il: GUARDIAN INFORMATION (if other than the recipient)

Name: | Phone:

Address (include city, state, zip code)-

SECTION Ill: LONG-TERM CARE FACILITY (if applicable)
[] Long-Term Care Facility | Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Facility NPI- | Contact Fax:

SECTION IV: ORDERING PROVIDER INFORMATION (i applicable)

MName: | NP

Phoine: |Fa:r

SECTION V: SERVICING PROVIDER INFORMATION

Name: | NP

Phone: Fanc

Contact Name: Miles from Hospice Agency to Reapient’s Home:

Where does this provider render services? [ In Nevada (indudes catchment areas) [ ] Outside Nevada
SECTION VI; CLINICAL INFORMATION

Dabe of Registered Nurse Evaluaton: |D&dLaatPhyuicia1\ﬁﬁ'l:

Terminal Diagnoses ICD-10 Codes:

Thee smibew o Feguest o dul o peranivy of pessenl  Pusssenl 1 comdipest gges sln e skl b, nnin- of sl
e ther lerms and s et Gt b the o proyeoe The infrmotor e s v and o | amd is ondy for thr ar of
i icltvicaeal o eniilien mammed on Dein e qnmﬁvqh_ﬁ-h_&ﬂ_p_-h-*—rq-mpﬂu*haau. mndied rrcipeont, the reoie
R by el shat g S Ao o copasg oF S i wtracth o shin a raw el o arear e readie sl mon e eler

e b wirery adl o G ew oo

FADS FPage 1ot 1
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Hospice Extended Care
Physician Review Form (FA-96)

— When an adult recipient (21 years of age or older)
reaches 12 months in hospice care, an independent
face-to-face physician review is required.

— If any information on the form is missing, the request
will be pended back to the provider. The provider will
need to update the information and resubmit within 5
business days.

Required Attachments:
Hospice Prior Authorization Request Form (FA-95)

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Extended Care Physician Review Form

Purpose: Medicaid hospice benefits are reserved for terminally ill patients who have a medical pregnosis to live no more
than six (6) months if the illness runs its normal course.

When an adult patient (21 years of age or clder) reaches 12 months in hospice care, an independent face-to-face
physician review is required. Independent reviews are subsequently required every 12 months twereafter if the patient
continues o receive extended hospice care.

Hospice agencies should advise patients of this requirement and provide this form to take with them to each independent
review. Prior authorization requests for extended hospice care will be denied if this form s not submitted along with the
PA request or if this form indicates the patient does not continue to meet program eligibility requirements.

Instructions: Submit this form with the Hospice Prior Authorization Request (form FA-BS).

SECTION I: RECIPIENT INFORMATION (fo be completed by Hospice provider)

Recipient First Name: | Recipient Last Mame:

Recipient Medicaid 1D: | Recipient Date of Birth:

Hospice Provider Name:

Hospice Provider NP1L:

SECTION IIl: INDEPENDENT PHYSICIAN EVALUATION RESULTS (o be completed by the independent

physician)

Dpes this recipient have a terminal illness? [ Yes [ Mo [ Inconclusive

If you replied “Yes" please list the ferminal diagnosisies: (Please note- principal diagnoses of “debility™ or “adult
failure to thrive™ will not be accepred as meeting the eligibility criteria for Medicaid hospice. )

Considering fhe normal course of he patient’s diagnosis/es, does it appear the patient's life expectancy is six
(6) months or less if the illness rurs its normal course?

[ es [ Mo [ Inconclusive

SECTION Ill: INDEPENDENT PHYSICIAN'S CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

I certify that | am a physician lcensed in the stafe of Nevada and that | am not affiliated with the hospice agency
listed in Section | above. | further certifir that | (or my staif) enfered the evaluation results lisled above and that
they are based on a face-fo- face evaluafion performed on (datfe). The conclusions
listed are unbiased and free from influence.

Physicians Printed Name: License &

Physician’s Signature: Date:

This review I5 not & guaraniee of payment. Payment is contingent upon eigbilly, avaliable benefis, contaciual temms, NMtabons, exclusions,
coomdinagtion of benefs and other ferms and condifions sef fovth by the benef® program. The Information on s fvm and on accompanying
attachments Is privieged and confidential and is only for the Lse of e Indihidual or entiies named on this fom. If the /eader of this form &5 not the
intended reciplent or the employee or agent Esponsible fo dellver ¥ to the infended reciplent, the reader is hereby notfled that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication &5 Strctly profibied. If s commUNICation s FEceied in emor, e reader shal notfy sander Immediately
and destroy ai Information received.
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Locating Medicaid Billing Manual

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

A Providers- EVS~

Quick Links- Calendar

v

Announcements/Newsletters
Billing Information Welcome
Electronic Claims/EDI

E-Prescribing

Forms

on Medications and Services for Substance Use
Disorders

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82
Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey

Web Announcement 1445

Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical
Centers, Outpatient Hospitals and Durable
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder
Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative
(NCCI) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUES)

REGISTER
TODAY

®

View All Web Announcements

New Provider
Orientation

— Introduction to Nevada Medicaid

— Website Navigation

— Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider
Portal — EDI System - Enrollment Training
— Overview of Claims Process

Nevada Medicaid

Featured Links

Authorization Criteria
DHCFP Home

Lt RN | [N DS B SO R,

Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use
internet portal, healthcare providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider
enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy
news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep providers updated on
enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures.

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

Contact Us DHCFP Home

Q

Notifications

The Division of Health Care Financing
and Policy (DHCFP) has selected
LIBERTY Dental Plan of Nevada
(LIBERTY) as the new Managed Care
Dental Benefits Administrator (DBA)
effective January 1, 2018, to serve
recipients enrclled in a Managed Care
Organization (MCQ).[See Web
Anncuncement 1442]

The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web
Portal (PWP) Upgrade has been
implemented. With this upgrade
Dental/Orthodontia, Adult Day Health
Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
Services (PCS) providers can
generate a prior autherization request
via the Provider Web Portal [See web
Announcement 1415]

The Nevada Provider Web Portal
update resulted in a complete change
in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bookmarked
pages and clear any previous activity
in your browser to assist with
accessing the system. You can clear
previous activity in most browsers by
navigating to your menu item for
internet or browser options and

Anlrdine annline famnarang intarmat

Step 1: At
www.medicaid.nv.qov
highlight “Providers” from
top blue tool bar

Step 2: Select “Billing
Information” from the
drop-down menu
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Locating Medicaid Billing Manual, continued

A Providers~ EVS~ Pharmacy~ Prior Authorization~ Quick Links~ Calendar

Web Announcement 1447

Updated Nevada Medicaid Informational Bulletin
on Medications and Services for Substance Use
Disorders

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82
Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey

Web Announcement 1445

Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical
Centers, Qutpatient Hospitals and Durable
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder
Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative
(NCCI) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUEs)

View All Web Announcements

Featured Links

Authorization Criteria

DHCFP Home

EDI Enrollment Forms and Information
EVS User Manual

Online Provider Enroliment

Provider Login (EVS)

Prior Authorization

Search Fee Schedule
Search Providers

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

Clinical Claim Editor FAQs Up&ated December 5, 2011 [Review Nowi
Third Party Liability Frequently Asked Questions [Review Now]

Paper Claim Form Instructions

The following instructions are for paper claims. For electronic claim requirements, technical professionals can
refer to Companion Guides for transactions 837D, 8371 and 837P.

For Archives Click here

ADA (Version 2012) Claim Form Instructions
CM5-1500 (02-12) Claim Form Instructions
UB Claim Form Instructions

Billing Manual

For Archives Click here

Billing Manual 09/01/2017

Billing Guidelines (by Provider Type)

For Archives Click here

Provider Type  Title Last Update

10 Outpatient Surgery, Hospital Based | Rates 07/24/17
11 Haspital, Inpatient 10/07/16
12 Haspital, Outpatient 10/01/15
13 Psychiatric Hospital, Inpatient 02/01/12
14 Behavicral Health Outpatient Treatment 03/28/17
16 Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities / Public 02/01/17
17 Special Clinics 08/17/17

The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web
Portal (PWP) Upgrade has been
implemented. With this upgrade
Dental/Orthodentia, Adult Day Health
Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
Services (PCS) providers can
generate a prior authorization request
via the Provider Web Portal [See Web
Announcement 1415]

The Nevada Provider Web Portal
update resulted in a complete change
in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bookmarked
pages and clear any previous activity
in your browser to assist with
accessing the system. You can clear
previous activity in most browsers by
navigating to your menu item for
internet or browser options and
deleting cookies, temporary internet
files, and web form information.

PCS, Prior Authorization and Web
Portal Upgrade Frequently Asked
Questions (FAQs) [Review]

Reminder of Requirements Regarding
Ordering, Prescribing or Referring
Provider on Claims. See Web
Announcement 1372

Enroliment Termination Frequently
Asked Questions (FAQs) [Review]

Provider Links

Billing Information

— Step 3: Select the

Billing Manual from
the section header
“Billing Manual”
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_ocating UB-04 Claim Form Instructions

Nevada Department of Contact Us DHCFP Home
Health and Human Services
Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal Q

Providers~ EVS~ Pharmacy~ Prior Authorization~ Quick Links~ Calendar

Announcements/Newsletters

— Step 1: At
o www.medicaid.nv.gov
Billing Information Welcome

M . (13 : d ”»
and Policy (DHCFP) has selected h Ig hllg ht PrOVI erS
LIBERTY Dental Plan of Nevada

v N ew P Trov 1 d er (LIBERTY) as the new Managed Care from tOp blue tool bar

Dental Benefits Administrator (DBA)
O 2 t t s effective January 1, 2013, to serve
r ]. e n a.l ]. 0 n recipients enrolled in a Managed Care
Organization (MCO).[3es Web . 11 HTH
Announcement 1442] - Step 2. Select Bllllng

Electronic Claims/EDI hd 65: Do
E-Prescribing br on Claim

Forms
NDC

£ Provider Enrollment

Provider Training

Nevada Medicaid Informational Bulletin — Introduction to Nevada Medicaid The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web I f m t. » f m th
on Medications and Services for Substance Use Portal (PWP) Upgrade has been n Or a Ion ro e
i i Wi i "
Disorders — Website Navigation implemented. With this upgrade,

Dental/Orthodentia, Adult Day Health d ro p—d Own m e n u

i ) ) Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
REG'STER — Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider Services (PCS) providers can

generate a prior authorization request

TODAY Portal — EDI System - Enrollment Training via the Provider Web Portal [See Web

Announcement 1415]

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82
Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey

Web Announcement 1445

Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical
Centers, Outpatient Hospitals and Durable
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder
Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative
(NCCI) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUEs)

— Overview of Claims Process The Nevada Provider Web Portal

update resulted in a complete change
Nevada Medicaid in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remave all previously bookmarked
Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use pages and clear any previous activity

Featured Links internet portal, healthcare providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider in your browser to assist with
s o e : - o . g the system. Y clear
enroliment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification, prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy = | 3°t®s/ng Ine system. Toucan ciea
Authorization Criteria . L e L e previous activity in most browsers by
news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep providers updated on navigating to your menu item for
DHCFP Home enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures. internet or browser options and
Lol o S R | DR N U [ (RS S I

Anlrdina mmnline trmmmnran inbarnad

View All Web Announcements
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Locating UB-04 Claim Form Instructions, continued

# Providers~

EVS~ Pharmacy-~

Prior Authorization~

Quick Links~ Calendar

Web Announcement 1447

Updated Nevada Medicaid Informational Bulletin
on Medications and Services for Substance Use
Disorders

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82
Invited to Take DHCFP Provider Training Survey

Web Announcement 1445

Attention Practitioners, Ambulatory Surgical
Centers, Outpatient Hospitals and Durable
Medical Equipment Providers: Reminder
Regarding National Correct Coding Initiative
(NCCI) Medically Unlikely Edits (MUEs)

View All Web Announcements

Authorization Criteria

DHCFP Home

EDI Enrollment Forms and Information
EVS User Manual

Online Provider Enrollment

Provider Login (EVS)

Prior Authorization

Search Fee Schedule

Search Providers

Featured Links

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

Clin_i-:al Claim Editor FAQs Up&ated Decerﬁber 5, 2011 [Review Nowj
Third Party Liability Frequently Asked Questions [Review Now]
Paper Claim Form Instructions

The following instructions are for paper claims. For electronic claim requirements, technical professionals can
refer to Companion Guides for transactions 837D, 8371 and 837P.

For Archives Click here

Title Last Update

01/28/16
0

| go 3 |
UB Claim Form Instructions 05/30/17

Billing Manual

ADA (Version 2012) Claim Form Instructions

For Archives Click here

Billing Manual 2 MB 09/01/2017

Billing Guidelines (by Provider Type)

For Archives Click here

Provider Type Title Last Update
10 Outpatient Surgery, Hospital Based | Rates 07/24/17
11 Hospital, Inpatient 10/07/16
12 Hospital, Outpatient 10/01/15
13 Psychiatric Hospital, Inpatient 02/01/12
14 Behavioral Health Outpatient Treatment 03/28/17
16 Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities / Public 02/01/17
17 Special Clinics 08/17/17

The Nevada Medicaid Provider Web
Paortal (PWP) Upgrade has been
implemented. With this upgrade,
Dental/Orthedontia, Adult Day Health
Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
Services (PCS) providers can
generate a prior authorization request
via the Provider Web Portal [See Web
Announcement 1415]

The Nevada Provider Web Partal
update resulted in a complete change
in the website and its associated
webpages. Users of the secure
Provider Web Portal are advised to
remaove all previously bookmarked
pages and clear any previous activity
in your browser to assist with
accessing the system. You can clear
previous activity in most browsers by
navigating to your menu item for
internet or browser options and
deleting cookies, temporary internet
files, and web form information.

PCS, Prior Authorization and Web
Portal Upgrade Frequently Asked
Questions (FAQs) [Review]

Reminder of Reguirements Regarding
Ordering, Prescnbing or Referring
Provider on Claims. See Web
Announcement 1372

Enroliment Termination Frequently
Asked Questions (FAQs) [Review]

Provider Links

Billing Information
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Locating the EDI Companion Guides

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Announcements/Newsletters
Billing Information

Electronic Claims/EDI o Updated

: Do Not Include

-10 Diagnosis Code

Web Announcement 1447
Updated Nevada Medicaid Informational Bulletin on
Medications and Services for Substance Use Disorders

Web Announcement 1446
Behavioral Health Provider Types 14 and 82 Invited to Take
DHCFP Provider Training Survey

View All Web Announcements

Authorization Criteria

DHCFP Home

EDI Enrollment Forms and Information
EVS User Manual

Online Provider Enrollment

Provider Login (EVS)

Prior Authorization

Search Fee Schedule

Search Providers

Featured Links

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Quick Links~ Calendar

Welcome

New Provider
Orientation

— Introduction to Nevada Medicaid
— Website Navigation

— Getting Started on EVS - Access to the Provider

REGISTER
TODAY

Portal — EDI System - Enrollment Training
— Overview of Claims Process

Nevada Medicaid

Welcome to the Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up Provider Web Portal. Through this easy-to-use internet portal, healthcare
providers have access to useful information and tools regarding provider enrollment and revalidation, recipient eligibility, verification,
prior authorization, billing instructions, pharmacy news and training opportunities. The notifications and web announcements keep
providers updated on enhancements to the online tools, as well as updates and reminders on policy changes and billing procedures.

Thank you for your participation in Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up.

Contact Us DHCFP Home

Q

Notifications

The Division of Health Care Financing and
Policy (DHCFP) has selected LIBERTY Dental
Plan of Nevada (LIBERTY) as the new
Managed Care Dental Benefits Administrator
(DBA) effective January 1, 2018, to serve
recipients enrolled in a Managed Care
QOrganization (MCO).[See Web
Announcement 1442]

vada Medicaid Provider Web Portal

(! } Upgrade has been implemented. With
this upgrade, Dental/Orthedontia, Adult Day
Health Care (ADHC) and Personal Care
Services (PCS) providers can generate a prior
authorization request via the Provider Web
Portal [See Web Announcement 1415]

The Nevada Provider Web Portal update
resulted in a complete change in the website
and its asscciated webpages. Users of the
secure Provider Web Portal are advised to
remove all previously bockmarked pages and
clear any previous activity in your browser to
assist with accessing the system. You can clear
previous activity in most browsers by navigating
to your menu item for internet or browser
opticns and deleting cookies, temporary
internet files, and web form information

PCS, Prior Authorization and Web Portal
Upgrade Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)
[Review]

Reminder of Requirements Regarding
Ordering, Prescribing or Referring Provider on
Claims. See Web Announcement 1372

Enroliment Termination Frequently Asked
Questions (FAQs) [Review]

Step 1: At
www.medicaid.nv.gov
highlight “Providers”
from top blue tool bar

Step 2: Select
“Electronic
Claims/EDI” from the
drop-down menu
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Locating the EDI Companion Guides, continued

EDI Companion Guides

Title

Transaction 270/271 - Health Care Eligibility Inquiry and Response

Transaction 271U - Unsolicited Transaction — HIPAA Version 5010

Transaction 277U - Unsclicited 277 Claims Status Response - HIPAA Version 5010
Transaction 820 - Health Care Premium Payment - HIPAA Version 5010
Transaction 834 - Benefit Enroliment and Maintenance - HIPAA Version 5010
Transaction 835 - Health Care Payment/Advice

Transaction 837D - Dental Health Care Claim - HIPAA Version 5010

Transaction 8371 - Institutional Health Care Claim - HIPAA Version 5010
Transaction 837P - Professional Health Care Claim - HIPAA Version 5010

Date

February 2015
February 2013
October 2012
October 2012
October 2012
February 2015
October 2015
October 2015
October 2015

The Companion Guides contain our HIPAA-compliant technical specifications for each transaction.

Nevada Medicaid Hospice Provider Training

Step 3: EDI
Companion Guides
will be located at the
bottom of the
webpage
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v

Edit 0091: Referring NPI is Required and Has Not Been Submitted

Provider Type 64 Claims:

— Avreferring provider is required on provider type 64 claims. If this edit is occurring, please verify that the
Ordering, Prescribing and Referring (OPR) provider’s National Provider Identifier (NPI) is indicated in
Field 78 of the UB-04 Claim Form.

— If using Payerpath, please be sure to enter this information in the appropriate Electronic Fields. See Web
Announcement 1330 at www.medicaid.nv.gov for complete details. Also refer to the EDI Companion
Guides located on the Medicaid website.

Provider Type 65 Claims:
— Avreferring provider is not required.
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Edit 0160: Procedure Disagrees with the Authorization

— This denial indicates that the claim has been submitted with the prior authorization number in Field 63 of
the UB-04. The claim form should not list the PA number.

— The prior authorization number is not required on the claim.
— Please continue the same process in obtaining an authorization.

— Please remove the prior authorization number and rebill the denied claims within timely filing.
— Refer to the Medicaid Services Manual or the Billing Manual for more information.
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Edit 0309: Services Not Covered

— This denial indicates that the claim has been billed with a code that is not covered.

— Verify that the Revenue Code being billed is a payable code under the Reimbursement Rates located on
the Billing Information page at www.medicaid.nv.gov.

Provider Location Code | Description | Rate
Clark County Hospice Providers 0651 Hospice Serv-Routine-Home Care S 178.57
0652 Hospice Serv-Continuous Home Care S 10.85
0635 Hospice Serv-Inpatient Respite Care S 189.77
0656 Hospice Serv-General Inpatient Care S 787.48
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Edit 0734: Covered Days Entered Exceed Statement Period

— For Hospice providers, this denial code will appear due to the claims incorrectly crossing over from
Medicare to Medicaid.

— ltis the provider’s responsibility to verify that the amount of days being billed corresponds within the
actual dates of service.

— The covered days that are being billed must fall within the to-and-from dates of service.

— Claims will need to be re-billed with the correct dates of service and/or covered days.

— Please see previous slides pertaining to viewing the Billing Manual for more information regarding how to re-bill
a claim.
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Edit 0205: All the Rev Lines on a UB-04 are Priced at Zero
Edit 0210: No Pricing Segment

If a Provider is receiving either edit:
— Verify that the Revenue Code is payable and that the claim form has been filled out correctly.

If a claim has denied with an edit code of 0205 with edit 0160:

— Remove the PA and rebill the claim. Edit 0160 indicates that the procedure disagrees with the
authorization.

If a claim has denied with an edit code of 0205 with edit 0309:
— Check the Revenue Code billed on the claim or correct the code and rebill the claim.
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Edit 0128: Recipient Not Authorized for Dates of Service
Edit 0042: Coverage Limited to Medicaid Covered Service

— If the claim has denied with both of these edits, this indicates that the recipient is not authorized for the
services and dates billed (refer to the Hospice benefit line).

— Confirm that there is an approved authorization on file for the service and dates being billed.

— Verify that there is an approved authorization on file for the dates of service being billed. Submitting
claims prior to having an approved authorization will result in a denial.

— Contact the Nevada Medicaid authorization department to have the benefit line updated, if there is an
approved authorization on file.

— Claim will need to be re-billed after the benefit line has been updated.

— Please see previous slides pertaining to viewing the Billing Guidelines for more information
regarding prior authorization information.
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Edit 0302: Duplicate of History File Record - Same Provider,
Same DOS

— This denial indicates that the claim has already been paid for services rendered for the dates of service.

— Check internal records to verify that services have already been billed and reimbursed.
— Please refer to the Remittance Advice for further information.

— Make sure to utilize the Claim Status functionality through the EVS Web Portal.

— Please be advised that should the claim pay at a $0.00, this is still considered a “Paid Claim”

— Claims can pay at $0.00 when:
— Field 55 is not completed
— If a recipient’s TPL pays more than the Medicaid allowable amount
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Resources

— For Forms: www.medicaid.nv.qov/providers/forms/forms.aspx

— For Electronic Verification System (EVS) General Information:
www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/evsusermanual.aspx

— For Secure EVS Web Portal: www.medicaid.nv.gov/hcp/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx

— Billing Manual and Guides: www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/BillingInfo.aspx

— Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 3200:
dhcfp.nv.gov/Resources/AdminSupport/Manuals/MSM/C3200/Chapter3200/

DHCFP Contact Information:

Nevada Department of Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy / Long Term Services & Supports
1100 E. William Street, Suite 222, Carson City, NV 89701

Telephone: (775) 684-3676
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Contact Us — Nevada Medicaid Customer Service

Customer Service Call Center: 877-638-3472 (Monday through Friday 8 am-5 pm Pacific Time)
Prior Authorization Department: 800-525-2395

Provider Relations Field Services Representatives:
E-mail: NevadaProviderTraining@dxc.com
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Thank You



